Family Law Litigation






Family Law Litigation

Steve Berenson

PROFESSOR OF LAW AND DIRECTOR OF THE
VETERANS LEGAL AssiSTANCE CLINIC
THOMAS JEFFERSON SCHOOL OF Law

A Lawyering Series Coursebook
Published in Collaboration with
Northeastern University School of Law

AP

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2017
Steve Berenson
All Rights Reserved

ISBN 978-1-61163-955-1
eISBN 978-1-61163-999-5
LCCN 2016952140

Carolina Academic Press, LLC
700 Kent Street

Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486

Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



To Bob, Marion and Donna Berenson—
for making my experience of family life so fulfilling.






Contents

Preface
About the Series

Chapter 1 - Setting Up Your Office
I. Learning Outcomes
I1. Introduction
III. How Will You Organize Your Practice?
A. Sole Proprietorship
B. Professional Corporations
C. General Partnerships
D. Limited Liability Partnerships
E. Limited Liability Companies
IV. Office Type and Location
V. Insurance
VI. Bank Accounts
VII. Technology
VIII. Getting and Keeping Clients
IX. Business Plan
A. Executive Summary
B. Company Description
C. Market Analysis
D. Organization and Management
E. Description of the Services You Will Provide
E Marketing Plan
G. Funding Strategy
H. Budget and Financial Projections
X. Sample Law Firm Business Plan
XI. Practice Exercise
XII. Additional Readings
Appendix A

Chapter 2 - Ethics Issues
I. Learning Outcomes

vii

XV

O 0 NI QN Ul Ul Ul o s W W

e e e e e e e e e e
W NN == - 0000 o o

[N I\
w W



viii

CONTENTS

II. Introduction
III. Conflicts of Interest

A. Concurrent Conflicts of Interest — Joint Representation

Blum v. Blum
Discussion

B. Former Client Conflicts of Interest — Successive Representation

The Florida Bar v. Dunagan
IV. Confidentiality
A. In General
In re Marriage of Decker
Discussion
B. Prospective Clients
Metcalf v. Metcalf
Discussion
V. Boundary Issues
A. Sex with Clients
State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Ass'n v. Downs
Discussion
B. Lawyer Well-Being
C. Unbundling
D. Collaborative Divorce
VI. Practice Exercise
Appendix A

Chapter 3 - Client Interviewing

I. Learning Outcomes
II. Introduction
II1. The Initial Client Interview
A. Before the Interview
1. Background Research
2. Who Should Conduct the Initial Interview?
3. Forms and Questionnaires
B. Parts of the Interview
. Ice Breaking
. Overview
. Client Narrative
. More Specific Questions
. Review and Restate
. Establish a Business Relationship
. Conclusion
C. Goals for the Interview
1. Making a Good First Impression
2. Develop a Rapport with the Client

NN U s N =

3. Understanding the Client’s Goals and Objectives

23
23
23
24
26
28
28
31
31
31
33
34
34
36
36
36
37
40
40
41
41
42
43

47
47
47
47
47
47
438
48
49
49
49
50
50
51
51
52
53
53
53
53



CONTENTS

. Help the Client to Develop Reasonable Expectations
. Develop Initial Theories of the Case
. Convince the Client of Your Competence
. Describe the Nature of the Lawyer-Client Relationship
. Formalize the Business Relationship Between Lawyer and Client
. Develop a “Game Plan” for Going Forward
IV. Subsequent Client Interviews
V. General Considerations
A. Where to Conduct the Interview and What It Should Look Like
B. Active Listening
C. Non-Verbal Cues
D. Empathetic Understanding
E. Problem Clients
VI. Assessing the Interview
VII. Practice Exercise
VIII. Additional Readings
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

O 00 N O\ Ul W~

Chapter 4 - Investigation

I. Learning Outcomes
I1. Introduction
III. Theory of the Case

A. Outcome Theory

B. Legal Theory

C. Factual Theory
IV. Client-Centered Representation
V. Formal vs. Informal Fact Investigation

A. Formal

1. Depositions

. Interrogatories
. Requests for Production of Documents
. Requests for Mental or Physical Examinations
. Requests for Admissions
. Experts
B. Informal

AN U W

1. Witness Interviews
2. Documents
C. Advantages and Disadvantages of Each Method of Fact Investigation
VI. Fact Investigation Plan
1. Who?
2. What?
3. When?

53
54
55
56
56
56
57
58
58
58
59
59
59
60
61
61
62
74
78

79
79
79
80
80
81
81
82
83
83
83
83
84
84
84
84
85
85
87
87
88
88
89
89



X CONTENTS

4. Where? 89

5. Why? 90

6. How? 90

VII. Ethics of Investigation 91
VIII. Additional Reading 91
IX. Practice Exercise 91
Appendix A 92
Chapter 5 - Pleadings 93
I. Learning Outcomes 93
I1. Initial Pleadings 93
III. Family Law Initial Pleadings 94
A. Petition 94

1. Jurisdiction 94

2. Statistical Information 95

3. Information Regarding Children 95

4. Grounds for Dissolution 95

5. Disputed Issues in the Case 95

B. Response 95
C. The Importance of Pleadings 95

D. Amendment 96
IV. Other Initial Family Law Pleadings 96
A. Summons 96
B. UCCJEA Declaration 96

V. Service of Process 97
A. Personal Service 97
County of San Diego v. Gorham 97

B. Alternatives to Personal Service 102
VI. Mandatory Restraining Orders 103
VIIL. Default Judgments 103
VIII. Practice Exercise 104
Appendix A 105
Appendix B 108
Appendix C 111
Appendix D 113
Appendix E 115
Chapter 6 - Disclosure 117
I. Learning Outcomes 117
II. Introduction 117
III. Family Law Disclosures 118
A. Preliminary Disclosures 119

B. Final Disclosures 119

C. Disclosure Forms 120



CONTENTS

IV. Failure to Provide Required Disclosures
V. Legal Ethics and Disclosure
Baldridge v. Lacks
Discussion
VI. Practice Exercise
Appendix A
Appendix B

Chapter 7 - Motion Practice
I. Learning Outcomes
I1. What Is a Motion?
III. Form of Motions
IV. Supporting Documents
V. Family Law Motions
VI. Rules Governing Motion Practice
VII. Ex Parte Motions
VIII. Motion Hearings

A. Has the Judge Read the Papers?

B. Who Argues First?

C. How Much Time Will We Have to Argue?
IX. Findings and Orders after Hearings
X. Practice Exercise
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Chapter 8 - Paper Discovery
I. Learning Outcomes
II. Introduction
II1. Scope of Discovery
IV. Possible Areas of Inquiry in Dissolution of Marriage Cases
V. Interrogatories
A. Format
B. Drafting Interrogatories
C. Number of Interrogatories
D. Responding to Interrogatories
VI. Requests for Production
A. Electronic Documents
B. Spoliation
C. Responding to Requests for Production
VII. Discovery Practice
A. Motions to Compel
Hein v. Hein
Blanco v. Blanco

xi

120
120
121
130
130
131
135

139
139
139
139
140
141
141
142
143
143
143
144
144
144
145
149
152

153
153
153
153
153
154
154
155
156
156
157
157
158
158
159
159
160
162



xii

CONTENTS

B. Protective Orders
C. Legal Ethics and Discovery Practice
VIII. Practice Exercise
IX. Additional Reading
Appendix A
Appendix B

Chapter 9 - Depositions

I. Learning Outcomes
I1. Introduction
III. Types of Depositions
IV. Deposition Procedures
V. Preparing to Take a Deposition
VI. Taking the Deposition
VIIL. Preparing to Defend the Deposition
A. Preparing the Witness
B. Preparing for Objections
VIII. Defending the Deposition
A. Objections
B. Cross-Examination
IX. Deposition Ethics
X. Post-Deposition Procedures
XI. Practice Exercise
XII. Additional Reading
Appendix A
Appendix B

Chapter 10 - Counseling

I. Learning Outcomes
II. Introduction
I1I. Planning for Counseling
IV. The Counseling Meeting
V. Counseling Challenges
A. The Malleable Client
B. The Intransigent Client
VI. Counseling in the Family Law Context
VII. Practice Exercise
VIII. Additional Readings
Appendix A

Chapter 11 - Negotiation

I. Learning Outcomes
II. Introduction
II1. Key Concepts

167
167
168
168
169
171

175
175
175
175
176
176
177
179
179
179
179
179
180
180
181
182
182
183
185

187
187
187
188
188
189
189
190
190
193
193
194

195
195
195
196



CONTENTS

A. Distributive vs. Integrative Bargaining
B. Negotiation Strategies and Styles
IV. Planning for Negotiations
V. Executing Negotiations
A. Client Involvement
B. First Offers
C. “Piecemealing”
VI. Family Law Negotiations
VII. Negotiation Ethics
VIII. Practice Exercise
IX. Additional Reading

Chapter 12 - Evidentiary Hearings
I. Learning Outcomes
II. Introduction
III. Direct Examination
A. The Ten Commandments of Direct Examination

1.

O OO0 N O\ Ul = W N

Thou Shalt Be Prepared
. Thou Shalt Be Brief
. Thou Shalt Not Lead
. Thou Shalt Use Plain Words
. Thou Shalt Converse with Your Witness
. Thou Shalt Listen to Your Witness’s Answers
. Thou Shalt Ask the Witness to Explain
. Thou Shalt Anticipate the Cross-Examination
. Thou Shalt Know the Rules for Present Recollection Refreshed

and Past Recollection Recorded

10. Thou Shalt Know How to Make an Offer of Proof
B. Witness Preparation
IV. Cross-Examination
A. The Ten Commandments of Cross-Examination

1.
. Use Plain Words

. Use Only Leading Questions

. Be Prepared

. Listen

. Do Not Quarrel

. Avoid Repetition

. Disallow Witness Explanation
. Limit Questioning

O 00 N1 O\ Ul b W N

Be Brief

10. Save for Summation
V. Admission of Exhibits
VI. Objections
VII. Opening Statements and Closing Arguments

xiii

196
197
201
203
203
204
204
205
206
206
206

207
207
207
208
208
209
209
209
210
210
211
211
211

212
212
213
214
214
214
214
215
215
215
215
216
216
216
217
217
218
220



Xiv CONTENTS

VIII. Practice Exercise
IX. Additional Readings

Chapter 13 - Alternative Dispute Resolution
I. Learning Outcomes
I1. Introduction
III. Mediation
A. Advantages of Mediation
B. Preparing for Mediation
C. Selecting the Mediator
D. The Mediation Session
E. Ethical Issues in Mediation
IV. Practice Exercise
V. Additional Reading

Chapter 14 - Settlement Agreements
I. Learning Outcomes
II. Introduction
ITII. Common Issues to Be Addressed in MSAs
A. Recitals
B. Dissolution of Marriage
C. Child Custody and Visitation
D. Child Support
E. Property Division
1. The Marital Home
2. Retirement Accounts
F. Division of Debts
G. Spousal Support
H. Taxes
I. Life Insurance
J. Attorneys’ Fees
K. Bankruptcy
L. Waivers
M. Miscellaneous
IV. Practice Exercise
V. Additional Readings

Table of Cases
Table of Authorities
Index

221
221

223
223
223
224
224
225
226
227
229
230
231

233
233
233
234
234
234
234
235
235
236
236
236
237
237
237
237
237
238
238
238
238

239
241
243



Preface

Family law litigation is ubiquitous. Over the four decades in which I have practiced
law, entire areas of legal practice have appeared and disappeared, along with changes
in technology, the economy, social practices, and legal doctrine. One constant, how-
ever, has been family law. Throughout this period, approximately half of all marriages
entered into in the United States have ended in divorce. And at present, as well as
for the foreseeable future, the only way to dissolve a marriage in America is through
litigation. Further, when you add in all of the associated issues that go along with
marriage dissolution— child custody and support, spousal support, and property
division, there is a lot of litigation to go around.

Perhaps this fact should comfort current law students, so many of whom struggle
to find employment upon graduating from law school. Now, whether family law rep-
resentation can be provided in a way that is cost effective for both litigants of modest
means and for their lawyers is a different question and one that will be addressed at
least to some degree over the course of this book. However, there is little doubt that
there will be a great deal of work to be done in the area of family law in the foreseeable
future. Thus, for those students who wish to pursue a career in this area, it is intended
that by using these materials in a family law litigation course, along with taking a
basic family law doctrinal course, followed up by a field placement in family law firm
and/or work in a law school family law clinic, perhaps with a course in law practice
management added, a graduating law student should be prepared either to open up
a law office focused on family law, or to join an existing such practice and be able to
“hit the ground running.”

Moreover, even for those who do not wish to focus their practices exclusively or
even primarily upon family law, it is likely that at some point your legal careers you
will benefit from having a working knowledge of how to litigate a family law case.
After graduating from law school, a good friend of mine decided he wanted to go
into practice focusing on bankruptcy law. Well, what do many people also experience
at times when they are going though financial distress? Family distress. After a period
of referring his bankruptcy clients to other lawyers to handle their divorces, my friend
decided that he would rather keep these clients “in house” than referring them out,
and learned how to litigate a divorce case. I am certain however, that he would have
been happier having learned how to litigate a divorce case while in law school, than
having to learn it on his own.



xvi PREFACE

Practicalities aside, family dissolution presents some of the most difficult and emo-
tionally wrenching issues a person is likely to encounter in their lifetime. Family law
practice is one of the few remaining areas of legal practice where lawyers work directly
with individual (as opposed entity or corporate) clients, and have an opportunity to
provide them with priceless assistance as they go through some of the most difficult
times of their lives. This opportunity to serve others in this way is one of the primary
reasons why many of us went to law school in the first place. Having the tools to do
so in an effective manner is one of the reasons why taking a course such as this is
worthwhile.

This text will basically walk students through a family law (dissolution of marriage)
case from start to finish. All of the stages of family law litigation, from drafting plead-
ings, to financial disclosures, discovery, motion practice, mediation, and settlement
will be covered. A hypothetical case file will be provided to instructors to support a
semester long simulated case exercise. Students will engage in all of the lawyering
tasks necessary successfully to litigate a family law case from start to finish, including
interviewing and counseling clients, arguing in court, and negotiating and drafting
settlements. All aspects of divorce practice will be covered including child custody
and support, spousal support and property division. Materials in the book will in-
troduce each of the lawyering skills engaged in by students, particularly in the context
of family law disputes. This course will fit well within the movement in legal education
toward more experiential learning, will help to satisfy ABA and State Bar experiential
learning requirements, and will help students to be better prepared to practice law
upon graduation.

Steve Berenson



About the Series

Carolina Academic Press, in cooperation with Northeastern University School of
Law, is pleased to offer a new series of teaching materials, the Lawyering Series. Pro-
fessor Roger Abrams, Richardson Professor of Law at Northeastern School of Law,
will serve as Series Editor.

Carolina Academic Press, an independent publisher, has a strong reputation for
publishing innovative print and digital teaching materials for the law school com-
munity. Northeastern University School of Law has long been known as an innovator
in legal education, with a national reputation for its Cooperative Legal Education
(Co-op) Program and its rich clinical, internship, and externship offerings.

Over the last decade, the American Bar Association has urged American law schools
to better prepare their students for the practice of law. Most recently, the ABA has
enacted new Standards that require all law students to complete six credit hours of
“experiential” courses. This requirement will commence for students beginning law
school in fall 2016.

It is our sincere hope that the Lawyering Series will support law schools and law
professors—both full-time and adjunct—as they search for more innovative and
more practical teaching materials.

We welcome your comments and suggestions. Please contact Carolina Academic
Press at manuscript@caplaw.com or Series Editor Roger Abrams at r.abrams@neu.edu.

Xvil






