Family Law Litigation

Family Law Litigation

Steve Berenson

Professor of Law and Director of the Veterans Legal Assistance Clinic Thomas Jefferson School of Law

A Lawyering Series Coursebook

Published in Collaboration with Northeastern University School of Law



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina

Copyright © 2017 Steve Berenson All Rights Reserved

ISBN 978-1-61163-955-1 eISBN 978-1-61163-999-5 LCCN 2016952140

Carolina Academic Press, LLC 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

To Bob, Marion and Donna Berenson—for making my experience of family life so fulfilling.

Contents

Preface	XV
About the Series	xvii
Chapter 1 · Setting Up Your Office	3
I. Learning Outcomes	3
II. Introduction	3
III. How Will You Organize Your Practice?	3
A. Sole Proprietorship	4
B. Professional Corporations	4
C. General Partnerships	4
D. Limited Liability Partnerships	5
E. Limited Liability Companies	5
IV. Office Type and Location	5
V. Insurance	6
VI. Bank Accounts	7
VII. Technology	8
VIII. Getting and Keeping Clients	9
IX. Business Plan	10
A. Executive Summary	10
B. Company Description	10
C. Market Analysis	10
D. Organization and Management	10
E. Description of the Services You Will Provide	10
F. Marketing Plan	11
G. Funding Strategy	11
H. Budget and Financial Projections	11
X. Sample Law Firm Business Plan	11
XI. Practice Exercise	12
XII. Additional Readings	12
Appendix A	13
Chapter 2 · Ethics Issues	23
I. Learning Outcomes	2.3

viii CONTENTS

II. Introduction	23
III. Conflicts of Interest	23
A. Concurrent Conflicts of Interest — Joint Representation	23
Blum v. Blum	24
Discussion	26
B. Former Client Conflicts of Interest — Successive Representation	28
The Florida Bar v. Dunagan	28
IV. Confidentiality	31
A. In General	31
In re Marriage of Decker	31
Discussion	33
B. Prospective Clients	34
Metcalf v. Metcalf	34
Discussion	36
V. Boundary Issues	36
A. Sex with Clients	36
State ex rel. Oklahoma Bar Ass'n v. Downs	37
Discussion	40
B. Lawyer Well-Being	40
C. Unbundling	41
D. Collaborative Divorce	41
VI. Practice Exercise	42
Appendix A	43
Chapter 3 · Client Interviewing	47
I. Learning Outcomes	47
II. Introduction	47
III. The Initial Client Interview	47
A. Before the Interview	47
1. Background Research	47
2. Who Should Conduct the Initial Interview?	48
3. Forms and Questionnaires	48
B. Parts of the Interview	49
1. Ice Breaking	49
2. Overview	49
3. Client Narrative	50
4. More Specific Questions	50
5. Review and Restate	51
6. Establish a Business Relationship	51
7. Conclusion	52
C. Goals for the Interview	53
1. Making a Good First Impression	53
2. Develop a Rapport with the Client	53
3. Understanding the Client's Goals and Objectives	53

CONTENTS ix

4. Help the Client to Develop Reasonable Expectations	53
5. Develop Initial Theories of the Case	54
6. Convince the Client of Your Competence	55
7. Describe the Nature of the Lawyer-Client Relationship	56
8. Formalize the Business Relationship Between Lawyer and Client	56
9. Develop a "Game Plan" for Going Forward	56
IV. Subsequent Client Interviews	57
V. General Considerations	58
A. Where to Conduct the Interview and What It Should Look Like	58
B. Active Listening	58
C. Non-Verbal Cues	59
D. Empathetic Understanding	59
E. Problem Clients	59
VI. Assessing the Interview	60
VII. Practice Exercise	61
VIII. Additional Readings	61
Appendix A	62
Appendix B	74
Appendix C	78
Chapter 4 · Investigation	79
I. Learning Outcomes	79
II. Introduction	79
III. Theory of the Case	80
A. Outcome Theory	80
B. Legal Theory	81
C. Factual Theory	81
IV. Client-Centered Representation	82
V. Formal vs. Informal Fact Investigation	83
A. Formal	83
1. Depositions	83
2. Interrogatories	83
3. Requests for Production of Documents	84
4. Requests for Mental or Physical Examinations	84
5. Requests for Admissions	84
6. Experts	84
B. Informal	85
1. Witness Interviews	85
2. Documents	87
C. Advantages and Disadvantages of Each Method of Fact Investigation	87
VI. Fact Investigation Plan	88
1. Who?	88
2. What?	89
3. When?	89

x CONTENTS

4. Where?	89
5. Why?	90
6. How?	90
VII. Ethics of Investigation	91
VIII. Additional Reading	91
IX. Practice Exercise	91
Appendix A	92
Chapter 5 · Pleadings	93
I. Learning Outcomes	93
II. Initial Pleadings	93
III. Family Law Initial Pleadings	94
A. Petition	94
1. Jurisdiction	94
2. Statistical Information	95
3. Information Regarding Children	95
4. Grounds for Dissolution	95
5. Disputed Issues in the Case	95
B. Response	95
C. The Importance of Pleadings	95
D. Amendment	96
IV. Other Initial Family Law Pleadings	96
A. Summons	96
B. UCCJEA Declaration	96
V. Service of Process	97
A. Personal Service	97
County of San Diego v. Gorham	97
B. Alternatives to Personal Service	102
VI. Mandatory Restraining Orders	103
VII. Default Judgments	103
VIII. Practice Exercise	104
Appendix A	105
Appendix B	108
Appendix C	111
Appendix D	113
Appendix E	115
Chapter 6 · Disclosure	117
I. Learning Outcomes	117
II. Introduction	117
III. Family Law Disclosures	118
A. Preliminary Disclosures	119
B. Final Disclosures	119
C. Disclosure Forms	120

CONTENTS xi

IV. Failure to Provide Required Disclosures	120
V. Legal Ethics and Disclosure	120
Baldridge v. Lacks	121
Discussion	130
VI. Practice Exercise	130
Appendix A	131
Appendix B	135
Chapter 7 · Motion Practice	139
I. Learning Outcomes	139
II. What Is a Motion?	139
III. Form of Motions	139
IV. Supporting Documents	140
V. Family Law Motions	141
VI. Rules Governing Motion Practice	141
VII. Ex Parte Motions	142
VIII. Motion Hearings	143
A. Has the Judge Read the Papers?	143
B. Who Argues First?	143
C. How Much Time Will We Have to Argue?	144
IX. Findings and Orders after Hearings	144
X. Practice Exercise	144
Appendix A	145
Appendix B	149
Appendix C	152
Chapter 8 · Paper Discovery	153
I. Learning Outcomes	153
II. Introduction	153
III. Scope of Discovery	153
IV. Possible Areas of Inquiry in Dissolution of Marriage Cases	153
V. Interrogatories	154
A. Format	154
B. Drafting Interrogatories	155
C. Number of Interrogatories	156
D. Responding to Interrogatories	156
VI. Requests for Production	157
A. Electronic Documents	157
B. Spoliation	158
C. Responding to Requests for Production	158
VII. Discovery Practice	159
A. Motions to Compel	159
Hein v. Hein	160
Blanco v. Blanco	162

xii CONTENTS

B. Protective Orders	167
C. Legal Ethics and Discovery Practice	167
VIII. Practice Exercise	168
IX. Additional Reading	168
Appendix A	169
Appendix B	171
Chapter 9 · Depositions	175
I. Learning Outcomes	175
II. Introduction	175
III. Types of Depositions	175
IV. Deposition Procedures	176
V. Preparing to Take a Deposition	176
VI. Taking the Deposition	177
VII. Preparing to Defend the Deposition	179
A. Preparing the Witness	179
B. Preparing for Objections	179
VIII. Defending the Deposition	179
A. Objections	179
B. Cross-Examination	180
IX. Deposition Ethics	180
X. Post-Deposition Procedures	181
XI. Practice Exercise	182
XII. Additional Reading	182
Appendix A	183
Appendix B	185
Chapter 10 · Counseling	187
I. Learning Outcomes	187
II. Introduction	187
III. Planning for Counseling	188
IV. The Counseling Meeting	188
V. Counseling Challenges	189
A. The Malleable Client	189
B. The Intransigent Client	190
VI. Counseling in the Family Law Context	190
VII. Practice Exercise	193
VIII. Additional Readings	193
Appendix A	194
Chapter 11 · Negotiation	195
I. Learning Outcomes	195
II. Introduction	195
III. Key Concepts	196

CONTENTS xiii

A. Distributive vs. Integrative Bargaining	196
B. Negotiation Strategies and Styles	197
IV. Planning for Negotiations	201
V. Executing Negotiations	203
A. Client Involvement	203
B. First Offers	204
C. "Piecemealing"	204
VI. Family Law Negotiations	205
VII. Negotiation Ethics	206
VIII. Practice Exercise	206
IX. Additional Reading	206
Chapter 12 · Evidentiary Hearings	207
I. Learning Outcomes	207
II. Introduction	207
III. Direct Examination	208
A. The Ten Commandments of Direct Examination	208
1. Thou Shalt Be Prepared	209
2. Thou Shalt Be Brief	209
3. Thou Shalt Not Lead	209
4. Thou Shalt Use Plain Words	210
5. Thou Shalt Converse with Your Witness	210
6. Thou Shalt Listen to Your Witness's Answers	211
7. Thou Shalt Ask the Witness to Explain	211
8. Thou Shalt Anticipate the Cross-Examination	211
9. Thou Shalt Know the Rules for Present Recollection Refreshed	
and Past Recollection Recorded	212
10. Thou Shalt Know How to Make an Offer of Proof	212
B. Witness Preparation	213
IV. Cross-Examination	214
A. The Ten Commandments of Cross-Examination	214
1. Be Brief	214
2. Use Plain Words	214
3. Use Only Leading Questions	215
4. Be Prepared	215
5. Listen	215
6. Do Not Quarrel	215
7. Avoid Repetition	216
8. Disallow Witness Explanation	216
9. Limit Questioning	216
10. Save for Summation	217
V. Admission of Exhibits	217
VI. Objections	218
VII. Opening Statements and Closing Arguments	220

xiv CONTENTS

VIII. Practice Exercise	221
IX. Additional Readings	221
Chapter 13 · Alternative Dispute Resolution	223
I. Learning Outcomes	223
II. Introduction	223
III. Mediation	224
A. Advantages of Mediation	224
B. Preparing for Mediation	225
C. Selecting the Mediator	226
D. The Mediation Session	227
E. Ethical Issues in Mediation	229
IV. Practice Exercise	230
V. Additional Reading	231
Chapter 14 · Settlement Agreements	233
I. Learning Outcomes	233
II. Introduction	233
III. Common Issues to Be Addressed in MSAs	234
A. Recitals	234
B. Dissolution of Marriage	234
C. Child Custody and Visitation	234
D. Child Support	235
E. Property Division	235
1. The Marital Home	236
2. Retirement Accounts	236
F. Division of Debts	236
G. Spousal Support	237
H. Taxes	237
I. Life Insurance	237
J. Attorneys' Fees	237
K. Bankruptcy	237
L. Waivers	238
M. Miscellaneous	238
IV. Practice Exercise	238
V. Additional Readings	238
Table of Cases	239
Table of Authorities	241
Index	243

Preface

Family law litigation is ubiquitous. Over the four decades in which I have practiced law, entire areas of legal practice have appeared and disappeared, along with changes in technology, the economy, social practices, and legal doctrine. One constant, however, has been family law. Throughout this period, approximately half of all marriages entered into in the United States have ended in divorce. And at present, as well as for the foreseeable future, the only way to dissolve a marriage in America is through litigation. Further, when you add in all of the associated issues that go along with marriage dissolution—child custody and support, spousal support, and property division, there is a lot of litigation to go around.

Perhaps this fact should comfort current law students, so many of whom struggle to find employment upon graduating from law school. Now, whether family law representation can be provided in a way that is cost effective for both litigants of modest means and for their lawyers is a different question and one that will be addressed at least to some degree over the course of this book. However, there is little doubt that there will be a great deal of work to be done in the area of family law in the foreseeable future. Thus, for those students who wish to pursue a career in this area, it is intended that by using these materials in a family law litigation course, along with taking a basic family law doctrinal course, followed up by a field placement in family law firm and/or work in a law school family law clinic, perhaps with a course in law practice management added, a graduating law student should be prepared either to open up a law office focused on family law, or to join an existing such practice and be able to "hit the ground running."

Moreover, even for those who do not wish to focus their practices exclusively or even primarily upon family law, it is likely that at some point your legal careers you will benefit from having a working knowledge of how to litigate a family law case. After graduating from law school, a good friend of mine decided he wanted to go into practice focusing on bankruptcy law. Well, what do many people also experience at times when they are going though financial distress? Family distress. After a period of referring his bankruptcy clients to other lawyers to handle their divorces, my friend decided that he would rather keep these clients "in house" than referring them out, and learned how to litigate a divorce case. I am certain however, that he would have been happier having learned how to litigate a divorce case while in law school, than having to learn it on his own.

xvi PREFACE

Practicalities aside, family dissolution presents some of the most difficult and emotionally wrenching issues a person is likely to encounter in their lifetime. Family law practice is one of the few remaining areas of legal practice where lawyers work directly with individual (as opposed entity or corporate) clients, and have an opportunity to provide them with priceless assistance as they go through some of the most difficult times of their lives. This opportunity to serve others in this way is one of the primary reasons why many of us went to law school in the first place. Having the tools to do so in an effective manner is one of the reasons why taking a course such as this is worthwhile.

This text will basically walk students through a family law (dissolution of marriage) case from start to finish. All of the stages of family law litigation, from drafting pleadings, to financial disclosures, discovery, motion practice, mediation, and settlement will be covered. A hypothetical case file will be provided to instructors to support a semester long simulated case exercise. Students will engage in all of the lawyering tasks necessary successfully to litigate a family law case from start to finish, including interviewing and counseling clients, arguing in court, and negotiating and drafting settlements. All aspects of divorce practice will be covered including child custody and support, spousal support and property division. Materials in the book will introduce each of the lawyering skills engaged in by students, particularly in the context of family law disputes. This course will fit well within the movement in legal education toward more experiential learning, will help to satisfy ABA and State Bar experiential learning requirements, and will help students to be better prepared to practice law upon graduation.

Steve Berenson

About the Series

Carolina Academic Press, in cooperation with Northeastern University School of Law, is pleased to offer a new series of teaching materials, the Lawyering Series. Professor Roger Abrams, Richardson Professor of Law at Northeastern School of Law, will serve as Series Editor.

Carolina Academic Press, an independent publisher, has a strong reputation for publishing innovative print and digital teaching materials for the law school community. Northeastern University School of Law has long been known as an innovator in legal education, with a national reputation for its Cooperative Legal Education (Co-op) Program and its rich clinical, internship, and externship offerings.

Over the last decade, the American Bar Association has urged American law schools to better prepare their students for the practice of law. Most recently, the ABA has enacted new Standards that require all law students to complete six credit hours of "experiential" courses. This requirement will commence for students beginning law school in fall 2016.

It is our sincere hope that the Lawyering Series will support law schools and law professors—both full-time and adjunct—as they search for more innovative and more practical teaching materials.

We welcome your comments and suggestions. Please contact Carolina Academic Press at manuscript@caplaw.com or Series Editor Roger Abrams at r.abrams@neu.edu.